
1200 King County
Courthouse

516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

King County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 22011-0463

Status:Type: Motion Passed

File created: In control:11/7/2011 Committee of the Whole

On agenda: Final action: 11/14/2011

Enactment date: 13598Enactment #:

Title: A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to enter into a contract amendment extending the term
of the contract for services to represent the county with the Washington state Legislature, specifying
the compensation to be paid during the extended term of the contract and adding terms permitting
further extension of the contract and requests for price changes.

Sponsors: Larry Gossett

Indexes: Contracts

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Motion 13598.pdf, 2. A. Contract Amendment, 3. 2011-0463 Staff report with attachments doc, 4. A.
Contract Amendment, 5. 2011-0463 Title Amendment T1.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Passed as AmendedMetropolitan King County Council11/14/2011 1 Pass

Introduced and ReferredMetropolitan King County Council11/7/2011 1

DeferredCommittee of the Whole11/7/2011 1

A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to enter into a contract

amendment extending the term of the contract for services to represent the county

with the Washington state Legislature, specifying the compensation to be paid

during the extended term of the contract and adding terms permitting further

extension of the contract and requests for price changes.

WHEREAS, the county is a subdivision of the state of Washington, and

WHEREAS, as a result, the county's services, operations and finances are to a significant extent

controlled by the laws of the state, and

WHEREAS, legislation passed by the Washington state Legislature often impacts King County's

services, operations and finances, and

WHEREAS, it is in the interest of the residents of King County to have representation during the

King County Printed on 5/20/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2011-0463, Version: 2

legislative session on a broad range of complex issues, and

WHEREAS, based on a competitive solicitation process, Two Medicine Communications Public Affairs

Consulting was selected as the highest ranked proposer and was been chosen to represent the county with state

government officials, and

WHEREAS, the term of the county's contract with Two Medicine Communications Public Affairs

Consulting currently runs for one year, from January 1, 2011, through December 31, 2011, and

WHEREAS, the county has negotiated an amendment of the contract that:

1.  Extends the contract for one additional year at the same rate of compensation, not to exceed

$131,200; and

2.  Adds language to Article II that:

  a.  Permits the extension of the contract, at the county's option, for a third year at the same rate of

compensation; and

  b.  Permits either party to request "[r]easonable price changes based on market conditions and

price/cost analysis";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

The chair of the metropolitan King County council is authorized to enter into a contract amendment,

substantially in the form of Attachment A to this motion, extending the term of the contract with Two Medicine

Communications Public Affairs Consulting to include the period from January 1, 2012, through December 31,

2012, for

compensation not to exceed $131,200, and adding to Article II of the original contract the provision entitled

"Contract Extension" that is included in the proposed amendment.

King County Printed on 5/20/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

